

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COLUMBIA DIVISION**

TWANDA MARSHINDA BROWN, *et al.*;

Plaintiffs,

v.

LEXINGTON COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA, *et al.*;

Defendants.

Case No. 3:17-cv-01426-SAL

PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RELIEF ON CLAIMS TWO AND FIVE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY	3
I. Plaintiffs’ Sixth Amendment claim against Lexington County for failing to provide counsel at all critical stages in the LCMC is properly before this Court and demands a comprehensive remedy	3
A. Defendants’ newly asserted complaints about the scope of Plaintiffs’ Sixth Amendment claim against Lexington County are entirely without merit.....	3
B. Lexington County’s failure to provide access to court-appointed counsel at all critical stages violates the Sixth Amendment and is actionable	7
II. The Court has broad authority to order the injunctive relief necessary to remedy Lexington County’s systemic violations of the Sixth Amendment ...	8
A. Plaintiffs have proven they are entitled to injunctive relief.....	8
B. The Court has broad authority to order injunctive relief, including the appointment of an independent consultant.....	10
III. Plaintiffs’ proposals for injunctive relief	16
A. Proposal 1: Appoint an independent consultant to oversee an iterative process that will ensure the availability of public defenders to represent indigent defendants in the LCMC	17
B. Proposal 2: Order the implementation of specific measures by set deadlines based on the conclusions and recommendations of expert Ed Monahan.....	21
C. Proposal 3: Schedule an evidentiary hearing	23
IV. Plaintiffs are entitled to nominal damages.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page****FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Antoine v. Winner Sch. Dist. 59-2,</i> No. 3:06-03007-CBK (D.S.D. Dec. 10, 2007).....	14
<i>Bairefoot v. City of Beaufort, S.C.,</i> 312 F. Supp. 3d 503 (D.S.C. 2018).....	23
<i>Becerra v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore,</i> 141 S. Ct. 2170 (2021).....	9
<i>Becerra v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore,</i> 141 S. Ct. 2618 (2021).....	9
<i>Breuer Elec. Mfg. Co. v. Toronado Sys. of Am., Inc.,</i> 687 F.2d 182 (7th Cir. 1982)	4
<i>Brown v. Plata,</i> 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	25
<i>Carey v. Piphus,</i> 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	23, 24
<i>Cochran v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore,</i> 141 S. Ct. 1369 (2021).....	9
<i>Collins v. City of Milwaukee,</i> No. 2:17-CV-234-JPS-DEJ (E.D. Wis. July 23, 2018).....	14
<i>Cruz v. Beto,</i> 405 U.S. 319 (1972).....	25
<i>Dixon v. Edwards,</i> 290 F.3d 699 (4th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Doe v. Lally,</i> 467 F. Supp. 1339 (D. Md. 1979).....	10
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.,</i> 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	9
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright,</i> 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	7

Gilliard v. Carson,
348 F. Supp. 757 (M.D. Fla. 1972)..... 14

Glover v. Miro,
262 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2001) 8

Johnson v. Solomon,
484 F. Supp. 278 (D. Md. 1979)..... 10

Kraft v. St. John Lutheran Church of Seward, Neb.,
414 F.3d 943 (8th Cir. 2005) 4

LFP IP, LLC v. Hustler Cincinnati, Inc.,
810 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2016) 15

Luckey v. Harris,
860 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1988) 8

Madrid v. Gomez,
889 F. Supp. 1146 (N.D. Cal. 1995)..... 13

Mayor of Baltimore v. Azar,
973 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2020) 9, 10

Microsoft Corp. v. Motorola, Inc.,
795 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2015) 4

Missouri v. Jenkins,
515 U.S. 70 (1995)..... 10

Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... 24

Natl. Org. for the Reform of Marijuana Laws v. Mullen,
828 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1987) 13

ODonnell v. Harris County, Texas,
No. 16-cv-01414, 2019 WL 6219933 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 21, 2019)..... 13

PBM Prods., LLC v. Mead Johnson & Co.,
639 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 2011) 10

Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati,
475 U.S. 469 (1986)..... 24

Powell v. State of Alabama,
287 U.S. 45 (1932).....7

SAS Inst., Inc. v. World Programming Ltd.,
874 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2017)10

Smith v. Coughlin,
748 F.2d 783 (2d Cir. 1984).....23

South Carolina v. U.S.,
907 F.3d 742 (4th Cir. 2018)10

Starbuck v. Williamsburg James City Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
28 F.4th 529 (4th Cir. 2022)24

Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.,
402 U.S. 1 (1971).....10, 11

Sys. Fed’n No. 91, Ry. Employees’ Dep’t v. Wright,
364 U.S. 642 (1961).....15

Wilbur v. City of Mount Vernon,
No. C11-1100RSL, 2012 WL 600727 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 23, 2012).....7

Wilbur v. City of Mount Vernon,
989 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (W.D. Wash. 2013).....*passim*

U.S. v. Cronic,
466 U.S. 648 (1984).....7, 8

STATE CASES

Bery v. City of New York,
97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996).....9

Cantwell v. Crawford,
No. 09EV275M (Ga. Super. Ct. July 8, 2010).....13

Davis v. State of Nevada,
No. 170C002271B (1st Jud. Dist. Ct. Nev. Aug. 11, 2020)13

Doyle v. Allegheny Cnty. Salary Bd.,
No. 96-13606 (Pa. Super. Ct. July 29, 1998).....13

Flora v. Luzerne Cnty.,
No. 04517 (Pa. Super. Ct. June 15, 2012).....15

Flournoy v. Georgia,
 No. 2009CV178947 (Ga. Super. Ct. March 12, 2012) 13

Hurrell-Harring v. State,
 930 N.E.2d 217 (N.Y. 2010)..... 7, 8

N.Y. Cnty. Lawyers’ Ass’n v. State,
 763 N.Y.S.2d 397 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2003) 14

Pub. Defender, 11th Judicial Circuit of Fla. v. State,
 115 So. 3d 261 (Fla. May 23, 2013) 15

State v. Peart,
 621 So. 2d 780 (La. 1993) 14

State v. Smith,
 681 P.2d 1374 (Ariz. 1984)..... 14

Stinson v. Fulton Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs,
 No. 1-94-CV-240-GET (N.D. Ga. May 21, 1999)..... 12

Trombley v. Cnty. of Cascade,
 No. CV-87-114-GF-PGH (D. Mont. July 30, 1980)..... 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11A Charles A. Wright et al.,
Fed. Practice & Proc. § 2948.1 at 161 (2d ed. 1995)..... 9

11A Charles Alan Wright et al.,
Federal Practice & Procedure § 2961 (3d ed. April 2022 Update)..... 15
